that is not the entity’s functional currency.

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from currency exposures primarily with respect to US Dollars, UAE Dirham,
Qatari Rial, Kuwaiti Dinar and Bahraini Dinar. As the US Dollar is pegged to Rial Omani, exposure arising on outstanding receiv-
ables in Qatari riyal, UAE Dirham, Kuwaiti Dinar and Bahraini Dinar is not material.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020 (CONTINUED)

ANNUAL REPORT 2020 A’SAFFA FOODS S.A.O.G. 67

29   FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(a)						Market	risk	(continued)

(ii)	 Currency	risk	(continued)

The table below indicates the foreign currency exposure at 31 December, as a result of its monetary assets and liabilities. The
analysis calculates the effect of a reasonably possible movement of the RO currency rate against significant foreign currencies with
all other variables held constant, on the statement of comprehensive income (due to the fair value of currency sensitive monetary
assets and liabilities).

Increase/ decrease
in foreign currency

to the RO

Effect on the profit before
 tax on currency fluctuation

2020
5% 380

-5% (380)

2019 5% 2,880

-5% (2,880)

(b)						 Credit	risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations
and arises principally from cash and bank balances and credit exposures to customers. The Group has a credit policy in place and
exposure to credit risk is monitored on an on-going basis. Credit evaluations are performed on all customers requiring credit over
a certain amount. The Group requires bank guarantees on higher credit risk customers. The Group does not require collateral in
respect of all other financial assets

Concentration of credit risk arises when a number of counter-parties are engaged in similar business activities, or activities in the